## Santaquin City Resolution 02-08-2024

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A CONTRACT WITH DOMINION ENERGY FOR GAS LINE RELOCATIONS/REMOVALS AS PART OF THE SANTAQUIN MAIN STREET **IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT (300 E. TO 600 W.)** 

**WHEREAS**, the City of Santaguin is a fourth class city in the State of Utah with the responsibility of providing certain transportation infrastructure for the benefit of the City and its residents; and

**WHEREAS**, Dominion Energy provides natural gas service to Santaguin Main Street homes and businesses; and

WHEREAS, Santaguin City has obtained the needed funding to reconstruct and widen US HWY 6/Santaguin Main Street; and

**WHEREAS**, Santaguin City and Dominion Energy desire to enter into this Agreement for the cooperative purposes of relocating/removing natural gas pipelines as a part of the reconstruction of a portion of US HWY 6/Santaguin Main Street;

**NOW THEREFORE.** be it resolved by the City Council of Santaguin City. Utah as follows:

- The Relocation Agreement between Dominion Energy and Santaguin City, a copy of which is attached hereto, is hereby approved.
- 2. Mayor Daniel M. Olson is authorized to execute the Agreement between Dominion Energy that would allow Dominion Energy to relocate/remove natural gas pipelines as a part of the reconstruction of a portion of US HWY 6/Santaguin Main Street in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in the agreement attached hereto.
- 3. This resolution shall be effective upon passage.

ADOPTED AND PASSED	by the	City Council	of	Santaquin	City,	Utah,	this	20 <sup>th</sup>	day	of
February, 2024.										

<b>ADOPTED AND PASSED</b> by the City Council of Santaquin City, Utah, this 20 <sup>th</sup> day of February, 2024.
SANTAQUIN CITY
Daniel M. Olson, Mayor

	Councilmember Art Adcock Councilmember Brian Del Rosario Councilmember Travis Keel Councilmember Lynn Mecham Councilmember Jeff Siddoway	Voted Voted Voted Voted
Attest:		
Amalie R. Ottley, City Recorder	_	